
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Tel: 39 50878 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 24th April, 2014 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 February 2014. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  REPORT BACK TO THE SCRUTINY BOARD ON 
PROGRESS AGAINST THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ON THE 
CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which provides an update on progress 
against the recommendations identified in the 
Scrutiny Boards Report on the Children’s Trust 

[...]
cular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24 April, 2014  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Elliott, C Gruen, 
J Hardy, M Harland, A Lamb, P Latty, 
M Rafique, K Renshaw and A Sobel 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
 

67 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

- Agenda item 10, supplementary information in relation to appendix 2 of 
the report into improving school attendance. (Minute No. 75 refers) 

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

68 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

69 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors B Urry and K Mitchell 
and Co-opted Members T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group), J 
Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds (0 -13 age group) and C Foote – Teacher 
Representative.  Councillor B Urry was substituted by Councillor J Hardy. 
Councillor K Mitchell was substituted by Councillor M Harland. 
 

70 Appointment of Co-opted Member  
 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) agreed the appointment of the 
JCC nomination Kauser Jan (Bankside Primary School Teacher) as a 
Teacher Representative Co-opted Member (non-voting). 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24 April, 2014  

 

71 Minutes - 12 December 2013  
 

In relation to minute no. 61, it was suggested that the linkages between 
clusters and Area Committees form a strand of investigation at the next 
cluster visits on 13 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

72 Update on Children's Services Improvement Action Plan  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the ‘Nine Point’ plan which was developed after consultation with children and 
young people, staff and other stakeholders. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Board Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The involvement of children and young people in influencing front line 
working. 

• The numbers of children becoming looked after and leaving care and 
the number of children in external residential placements.  

• The behaviour of parents and how this is influencing the number of 
children under the age of 1 coming into care.  

• Keeping families together and respecting cultural differences, kinship 
care and better engagement with the wider family. 

• Attracting and retaining experienced social workers. 

• Leaving care and the creation of a specific team to work with children 
age 13+ to prepare them for leaving care and adulthood. 

• Pioneering work done in New Zealand and the work being done with 
Leeds to work with communities and understand cultural differences 
and the meaning of ‘family’ in different communities. 

• Ofsted, raising of the bar with regard to assessment for children’s 
homes and what it is like for a young person living in that setting. 

• Family group conferencing and restorative practice.  Training staff to 
work restoratively and then spreading that through schools and 
children’s centres.   

 
RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 
 
a) Considered and noted the report 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24 April, 2014  

 

b) Ofsted framework briefing to be sent to the Scrutiny Board. 
 

73 Frameworki Implementation  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on the implementation of the Children’s Services Social Work system 
Frameworki  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Board Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Data transfer and cleansing. 

• The concentration of resources to ensure the full implementation of 
reporting in Frameworki, which means utilising IT support from across 
the council including Adult Social Care.  

• The need to ensure that social workers are in a better position than 
they were when utilising ESCR.   

 
RESOLVED – That the update on the current position and future 
developments be noted. 
 

74 Recommendation Tracking - External Placements  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which set 
out the progress made with regard to recommendations arising from the 
External Placements Scrutiny Inquiry. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classification 
- Review of External Placements Inquiry (February 2014) 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Board Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24 April, 2014  

 

The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Foster carer payment structure. From April 2014 will be matching 
Fostering network rates. 

• The increase in foster carers in 2013.  

• The initiatives in place to focus on targeting areas where the number of 
looked after children are not in decline. 

• Support for special guardians that is available and how this has 
improved over the past 2 years.  

• The cultural change of ensuring that doors and phone lines are always 
open for professionals who have concern about the care of a child.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 

a) Agreed that recommendation 7 and 9 are achieved and no longer 
require monitoring. Tracking of this inquiry is now complete. 

 
75 Recommendation Tracking - Improving School Attendance  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which set 
out the progress made with regard to recommendations arising from the 
Improving School Attendance Scrutiny Inquiry. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classification 
- Review of Improving School Attendance (February 2014) 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Jancis Andrew, Area Head of Targeted Services (West North West) 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Recommendation 6, and the requirement for a culture change in the 
way medical appointments are made for children of school age.  Nigel 
Richardson to ensure this is on the agenda with the Integrated 
Commissioning Executive and will undertake more investigative work 
to understand the extent of the problem.  It was highlighted that there is 
a clear need to engage with health practitioners and progress this 
further.  

• Recommendation 2, that further School Governors should have a 
designated responsibility for attendance.  Also Elected Member Area 
Leads for Children can also ensure that attendance is always on the 
agenda. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24 April, 2014  

 

• Medical needs teaching service – concern was expressed that there is 
no intervention until a child misses 15 days education a year which is a 
significant amount of education missed.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 

(a) Agreed that recommendations 7 and 8 are complete and therefore no  
longer require monitoring; 

(b) Noted that satisfactory progress for recommendations 2, 6 11 and 12 is 
being made and that significant further action is required for 
recommendations 2 and 6. 

(c) Requested that children’s services investigates the threshold for 
intervention by the medical needs teaching service and if there is 
scope to reduce the time period of missed education. 

 
76 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2013/2014 
and Executive Board minutes 18 December 2013 and 22 January 2014 was 
appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 13th March 2
[...]
iny Board on progress against the recommendations 
identified in the Scrutiny Committee Report on the Children’s Trust Board.  

2 Background information 

2.1 In March 2013 The Scrutiny Board received a report on the history and 
development of the Children’s Trust Board (CTB) and the subsidiary groups, 
committees, partnerships, boards and forums which support the CTB. Members 
were also presented with information to assist them in assessing strengths and 
areas for development for the CTB in respect of the three key questions agreed for 
the Scrutiny reviews of Strategic Partnership Boards. 

2.2 What contribution the Partnership Board is making to tackle poverty and inequality,   
and the progress being made against this? 

   How successfully the Board’s partnership arrangements are working? 

To what extent are significant benefits being seen from partnership working? How    
has partnership working ensured increased pace of change to address the issue in 
hand? 

2.3 The final report of the Scrutiny Board made 5 recommendations.  Progress against 
each of these recommendations is summarised in section 3 below. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Recommendation 1 – That the CTB further extends membership of the board 
to incorporate representation from Adult Social Services and 
private/voluntary sector Early Years Services. 

3.2 Early years engagement is being established through the revised Early Years Board 
which is part of the Learning Leeds framework for tackling the Council priority of 
raising educational outcomes.  Adult Social Care representation at the CTB has 
been established.  

3.3 Recommendation 2 – That the CTB undertake to regularly review the 
effectiveness and purpose of its sub-groups, boards, partnerships and 
forums to ensure that they are operationally effective, fit for purpose and 
contribute to producing significant benefits and outcomes for the children 
and young people of Leeds. 

3.4 The Children’s Trust Board is currently discussing various 
[...]
sing Attainment in Maths and English (April 2014) 

Appendix 5 -  Some examples of the deployment of National and Local Leaders of Education in Leeds and their impact 

 

Primary Schools 

NLEs 
(own school) 

 

SCHOOL(S) 
SUPPORTED  

DATES IMPACT       [Primary NLEs strategically support primary schools with one or more of the following: 

- Leadership and Management 

- Improving Teaching and Learning 
- Raising standards in maths and English] 

 

Pauline Lawson 
(Bramhope) 

Pudsey Tyersal 
(Grade 3) 

 
Pudsey Waterloo 

(previously Grade 3)   

 

2012/13 
 

 
2012 

As expected, school received a Grade 3 (RI) judgement in March 2013 (due to historical data)  but very 
positive subsequent HMI monitoring visit  

 
Pudsey Waterloo achieved a Grade 2 Ofsted judgement in March 2013   

Richard Elstub 

(Morley Victoria)  

Blackgates  

(Grade 2) 

 
Fountain 

(previously Grade 3)   
 

Seven Hills 
(previously Grade 3)   

 

Burley St Matthias 
(Grade 3) 

 
Chapel Allerton 

 

Various 

dates  

during 
2012/13 and 

2013/14 

Examples of impact: 

 

Blackgate retained its Grade 2 Ofsted judgement in July 2013 
Fountain achieved a Grade 2 Ofsted judgement in November 2013 

Seven Hills achieved a Grade 2 Ofsted judgement in November 2013 
Burley St Matthias is not yet good but making good progress – very positive HMI visit 

Chapel Allerton is on track for Good – very positive HMI visit 
 

 

 
 

 

Helen 
Sanderson 

(Meanwood) 

Corpus Christi 
(Grade 3) 

 

Rothwell C of E 
 (Grade 4 Special 

Measures) 
 

2012/13/14 Corpus Christi making good progress – very positive HMI visit 
 

 

Rothwell C of E– improving and positive HMI visits. Interim HT was from Meanwood C of E 

    

P
age 63



 

Secondary and Special Schools (SILCs)    

[TSA = Teaching School Alliance] 
 

LLEs 
(own school) 

 

SCHOOL(S) 
SUPPORTED  

DATES IMPACT       [Primary LLEs strategically support primary schools with one or more of the following: 

- Leadership and Mana
[...]
d(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

   Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
On the 14 February 2014 the Director of Children’s Services submitted the Annual 
Standards Report (Early Years Foundation Stage, Primary & Secondary Schools). The 
report summarised the achievement of learners in Leeds at all Key Stages (including Early 
Years Foundation Stage) in 2013. It also outlined the action taken by the Council to fulfil its 
responsibilities to support, monitor, challenge and intervene as necessary.  
 
This report is now brought before the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) for 
consideration.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1. Members are asked to: 
 

• Consider the information in the Executive Board Report 14 February 2014. 

• Identify if further challenge or support is required from the Scrutiny Board in terms 
of monitoring or inquiry. 

• Make any recommendations as deemed necessary.

 
Report author:  Sandra Pentelow  
 
Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



 
 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  This report provides the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) with a summary of 

the achievement of learners in Leeds at all Key Stages (including Early Years 
Foundation Stage) in 2013.  

 
2 Main Issues 
 
2.1 On the 14 February 2014 the Director of Children’s Services submitted the Annual 

Standards Report (Early Years Foundation Stage, Primary & Secondary Schools).  
 

2.2 The Executive Board endorsed and support the following:- 

 

• The progress that has been made at all key stages and the areas that need 
further improvement; 

• The future provision of support, challenge and intervention in Leeds to 
ensure that progress continues to be made; 

• The further development and changes of the Leeds Education Challenge 
programme in progressing the matter of securing improvement; 

• That the recommendations from the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
review in respect of English and mathematics are implemented. 

• That a report regarding the challenge which existed in respect of the 
attainment gap between the lowest achievers and the average at the Early 
Years Foundation Stage, the actions which were currently being taken and 
further actions which could be taken to address such issues, be submitted to 
a future meeting of the Board. 

 
3.1 Attached as appendix a b and c is the report of the Director of Childrens Services, 

the 2012-2013, Data Annex and the equality impact assessment. Ofsted school 
inspection summaries for individual schools were also presented to Executive 
Board. Whilst the summary information has not been appended to this report the 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor will make this information available to the Scrutiny Board 
electronically in advance of the meeting and also make a hard copy of the 
information available on the 24 April 2014. This information can also be accessed 
on the Council Website. 

4  Recommendations 

4.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Consider the information in the Executive Board Report 14 February 2014. 

• Identify if further challenge or support is required from the Scrutiny Board in terms 
of monitoring or inquiry. 

• Make any recommendations as deemed necessary  
 

5  Background documents1  - None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 74



 
 

                                                                                                                                                 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



�

��



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 June, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Elliott, C Gruen, 
A Lamb, P Latty, J Lewis, M Rafique, 
K Renshaw, A Sobel and B Urry 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms K Jan – Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
 

78 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 
Agenda item 7, Supplementary Information in relation to membership of the 
Children’s Trust Board 2014 and 2013 and the Children’s Trust Governance 
Structure 2014 and 2013.  (Minute No. 83 refers) 
 
Agenda item 8, Late report – Free School Meals. (Minute No. 84 refers) 
 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch and 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Mitchell and Co-opted 
Member T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group). Councillor K 
Mitchell was substituted by Councillor J Lewis. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 June, 2014 

 

81 Matters Arising  
 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) formally welcomed Kauser Jan as 
a Teacher Representative Co-opted Member (non-voting).  
 
The Chair thanked all members of the Board for their commitment and hard 
work throughout the 2013/14 municipal year and also thanked all officers for 
supporting the work of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

82 Minutes - 13 February 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

83 Report back to the Scrutiny Board on progress against the 
recommendations identified in the Scrutiny Committee Report on the 
Children's Trust Board  

 
In March 2013 the Scrutiny Board received a report on the history and 
development of the Children’s Trust Board (CTB) and the subsidiary groups, 
committees, partnerships, boards and forums which support the CTB. 
Members were also presented with information to assist them in assessing 
strengths and areas for development for the CTB in respect of the three key 
questions agreed for the Scrutiny reviews of Strategic Partnership Boards.  
  

• What contribution the Partnership Board is making to tackle poverty and 
inequality, and the progress being made against this?  

• How successfully the Board’s partnership arrangements are working?  

• To what extent are significant benefits being seen from partnership 
working? How has partnership working ensured increased pace of change 
to address the issue in hand? 

 
A number of recommendations were made by the Scrutiny Board.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the progress against the recommendations.   
 
The following late information was appended to the report: 
 
- Membership of the Children’s Trust Board 2014 and 2013  
- Children’s Trust Governance Structure 2014 and 2013 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Board Member (Children’s Services) 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Education)  
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnership Development Business Support 
- Ann Pemberton, Young Lives Leeds 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 June, 2014 

 

- Sharon Yellin, Consultant in Public Health Medicine. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The establishment of the Early Years Board and the engagement with the 
Early Years Sector through Voluntary Action Leeds. 

• The appointment of an Adult Social Care representative to the CTB, Dennis 
Holmes. 

• The refreshed integrated commissioning program with Health, evidence 
based investment and the potential to align activities with the clinical 
commissioning groups and health community.  

• Cluster governance arrangements, accountability for funding and spending.   
• The benefit of having a Children’s Trust Board in Leeds, positive 
partnership engagement and the capacity for a multi-agency CTB to tackle 
city wide issues and have a common focus on the three obsessions. The 
importance of the 3rd sector in raising funds to support the obsessions. 

• Concern about the partnership engagement at a Cluster level and the 
confidence in cluster arrangements to meet the challenge of providing 
devolved services. 

• The challenge of increased demand for services whilst budgets reduce and 
the need for partnership working to meet that challenge. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) noted the content 
of the report. 
 

84 Free School Meals  
 

The Scrutiny Board commissioned a report in response to previous debate 
regarding assisting families in poverty and due to the introduction of the 
Children and Families Act, which will require a commitment from schools to 
offer a free school meal to all children in reception, year one and year two 
from 1 September 2014. The Director of Children’s Services submitted a late 
report providing the Board with the requested information.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Education) 
- Paul Brennan - Deputy Director of Children’s Services: Learning 
- Andrea Richardson – Head of Early Years Help Services 
- Gail Webb – Head of Learning Improvement 
- Mandy Snaith – Head of Catering, Enterprise Leeds 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The challenge of timescales and the process of assessing the requirements 
of every primary school for equipment and capital investment. 

• The levels of communication with head teachers and governors regarding 
infant free school meals and the link to learning improvement. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 June, 2014 

 

• Catering for children with religious dietary requirements and parental 
confidence in the food provided.  

• The School Food Plan, the education of children to understand the 
nutritional value of foods and reintroduction of food preparation in the 
curriculum. 

• Funding of free school meals and the potential for schools to use any 
surplus funding to provide breakfast clubs.  

• The freedom for schools to utilise different providers and contractors to 
provide school meals and the complexity surrounding the changes in PFI 
schools.    

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 
a) noted the content of the report 
b) recommended that further work is undertaken to increase confidence in 
communities that food provided in schools meets religious dietary 
requirements.  
 
(Councillor C Gruen left the meeting at 11:00am and Councillor J Lewis at 
11:20am during the consideration of this item) 
 

85 An update on progress following the Scrutiny Inquiry into Raising 
Attainment in Maths and English  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out the 
progress made with regard to recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Inquiry into Raising Attainment in Maths and English.  
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Appendix 1a – Case studies 
- Appendix 1b – Data, understanding different attainment levels in English 
- Appendix 2 – Further information for Recommendation 2 
- Appendix 5 – Examples of the deployment of National and Local Leaders 

of Education in Leeds and their impact 
- Appendix 6 – Further information for Recommendation 9 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Education)  
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services: Learning 
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement 
- Kevin Paynes, 11-19 Leadership and Management Lead 
- Sara Harris, School Improvement Advisor 
- Marcia Harding, Closing the Gap Lead. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 June, 2014 

 

• Early entry for examinations and the recent change to the Ofsted indicator 
with regard to multiple entry for examinations. 

• The requirement to continue to work with schools to look at achievement 
and learning holistically, looking at progress rather than focusing solely on 
Ofsted key indicators. 

• The timescales for roll out of programmes linked to the work of the Closing 
the Gap team, which the Scrutiny Board was advised is ongoing. 

• Concern about inadequately judged Academies with large co-cohorts of 
pupils who experience multiple disadvantage. The Board were reassured 
that all bar one of the Academies are working with the School Improvement 
Team, with a developing relationship with the Academy not currently fully 
engaged. The route of challenge and intervention for all Academies through 
the Secretary of State for Education. 

• Supplementary schools, the close links with main stream schools and the 
need to galvanise the supplementary sector, which is in the main voluntary, 
to support focus on maths and English. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 
a) noted the information contained in the progress report in raising attainment 
in Maths and English. 

b) thanked officers for their excellent report and the significant amount of 
action taken in response to recommendations 

c) recommended that work continues with supplementary schools to support 
learning in maths and English. 

 
86 Annual Standards Report (Early Years Foundation Stage, Primary & 

Secondary Schools)  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
advised the Board of the submission of the Annual Standards Report (Early 
Years Foundation Stage, Primary and Secondary Schools) to the Executive 
Board on 14 February 2014.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Appendix A – Executive Board Report 14 February 2014 Annual 

Standards Report (Early Years Foundation Stage, Primary and Secondary 
Schools) 

- Appendix B – Annual Standards Report 2012-13 – Data Annex 
- Appendix C – Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration Screening 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Education)  
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services: Learning 
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement 
- Kevin Paynes, 11-19 Leadership and Management Lead 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 June, 2014 

 

- Sara Harris, School Improvement Advisor 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Year on year improvement in many areas however concern was expressed 
about the pace of improvement which needs to be accelerated. 

• Leeds for Learning and the level of challenge to schools.   
• That the focus on the obsessions is having an impact on improving 
attendance and that the impact on standards should become apparent over 
the longer term. Ofsted results this year are already improved. 

• Concern around the Early Years Foundation Stage low achievers gap and 
the review on how evidence was gathered to inform this indicator.  

• The difficulties in transition between the key stages, referencing this to 
minute 85. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 
Noted the information in the Executive Board Report 14 February 2014 
Annual Standards Report (Early Years Foundation Stage, Primary and 
Secondary Schools). 
 

87 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which advised members that this is the final scheduled meeting of the current 
municipal year. Executive Board minutes 5 March 2014 and 2 April 2014 were 
appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Executive Board minutes be noted. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:15pm) 
 
 
 


